
1 

       Business of the City Council 
    City of Ruston, WA 

 
 

 
 

Subject:    Resolution #630 – Ratify 
  Agreement with Washington  
  State Patrol for SECTOR  
  Services and authorize Mayor  
  to Execute Amendment of 
  the same  
 
 
 
Proposed Council Action:   
 
Consider adopting Resolution #631 
 
 
 

 
INFORMATION / BACKGROUND 
 
The City of Ruston has had an on-going agreement with the Washington State Patrol (WSP) for 
Statewide Electronic Collision and Ticket Online Records (SECTOR) processes since 2010.  The 
Agreement defines the roles and expectations for SECTOR and governs how the City and State 
will process the information and resolve technical issues.  
 
The original agreement was executed on January 12, 2010 by former Police Chief Jeremy 
Kunkel and expired on June 30, 2014.  The agreement contains a mutual hold harmless 
provision and requires cooperation and compliance with both technical and legal standards but 
does not require the payment of money from either party to the other. 
 
Recently, the WSP contacted the City to seek an amendment of the Agreement to extend the 
termination date to “until terminated” under the 90-day notice provision and also to update the 
contact for the WSP.  After receiving the amendment request, the City could find no evidence 
that the original agreement was ever approved by the City Council.  Therefore, the Council is 
being asked to both amend and ratify the Agreement.  In addition to the WSP changes, the 
Amendment will also update the City’s contact to the current Police Chief Victor Celis. 
 
FISCAL CONSIDERATION 
None. 
 
BOARD OR COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
None. 
 

Dept. Origin: Police Dept. 
 

Prepared by:  Jennifer Robertson 
City Attorney’s Office 

 

For Agenda of: June 21, 2016 
 

Exhibits:  Resolution #630 and 
attached Agreement &  

 Amendment                                                              
 

Initial & Date 
Concurred by Mayor:        _________ 
Approved/form by City Atty:     JSR/6-15-16   
Approved by _____ Director:        __________  
Approved by Department Head:  __________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 

 
RECOMMENDATION / MOTION 
 
Ratify and Amend 2010 Agreement with WSP. 
 
MOTION:  I move to approve Resolution #630 ratifying the City’s Agreement with the 

Washington State Patrol for SECTOR Service and authorizing the Mayor to 
execute the Amendment thereto. 

 
 



1 

 
RESOLUTION NO.  630 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF RUSTON, WASHINGTON, RATIFYING THE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF RUSTON AND 
THE WASHINGTON STATE PATROL FOR SECTOR 
SERVICES AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 
EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO SUCH AGREEMENT. 

 
 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 39.34 RCW, the “Interlocal Cooperation Act”, 

the City is authorized to contract with other governmental agencies to provide services that the 

City is authorized to perform; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Ruston has had an on-going agreement with the Washington State 

Patrol (WSP) for Statewide Electronic Collision and Ticket Online Records (SECTOR) processes 

which was originally executed by the Ruston Police Chief on January 12, 2010 and which expired 

on June 30, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement defines the roles and expectations for SECTOR and governs 

how the City and State will process the information and resolve technical issues; and  

WHEREAS, the WSP and the City desire to amend the Agreement to extend the 

termination date to “until terminated” under the 90-day notice provision and also to update the 

contact for both the WSP and the City of Ruston; and 

WHEREAS, it was discovered that the 2010 Agreement was not approved by the City 

Council and thus needs to be ratified as well as amended; and  

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it in the public interest to ratify the 2010 Agreement 

and to authorize the Mayor to execute the proposed Amendment to the Agreement both of which 

are attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “1”; 



2 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RUSTON, 

WASHINGTON, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS: 

           Section 1.  Authorization of Agreement.  The 2010 Agreement with the Washington State 

Patrol for SECTOR services is hereby ratified and the Mayor is authorized to execute the 

Amendment to the in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “1”.   

Section 2.  Posting on Website Required.  Pursuant to RCW 39.34.040, once this 

Agreement has been executed by both Ruston and WSP, the City Clerk is directed to post a copy 

of this Agreement on the City’s website. 

RESOLVED this 21st day of June, 2016. 

 
      APPROVED: 
 
      
             
      Bruce Hopkins, Mayor 

 

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED: 
 
 
 
       
Judy Grams, City Clerk 
 
FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK:    
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL:    
RESOLUTION NO.:     630   
 

 

 

 

 

 



3 

 

EXHIBIT “1” 

 

Agreement for Jail Services 

between  

the City of Ruston  

and  

WSP 

 



2010 Agreement

















WSP Contract No. C100578GSC 
              Amendment 1 
 
 
 

WASHINGTON STATE PATROL 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 
 

The above-referenced Contract between the Washington State Patrol and the Ruston Police 
Department is hereby amended as follows: 
 

a. Section 10, the period of performance of this Contract is extended until terminated as 
provided in accordance with Section 11. 

b. Appendix C, Section 1 Project Contacts for Service Level Agreements issues: 
Ms. Debbie Peterman 
Information Technology Division 
Washington State Patrol 
Street Address: 403 Cleveland Avenue, Suite C, Tumwater WA 98501 
Mailing Address: PO Box 42622, Olympia WA 98504-2622 
Telephone: (360) 596-4976 
E-mail: sectoradmin@wsp.wa.gov 

c. Appendix C, Section 2 Service Level Agreement issues: 
Police Chief Victor Celis 
Victor.Celis@cityofruston.net 
(253) 283-6820 
A courtesy copy of all official correspondence shall also be sent to the City Clerk at 
townclerk@rustonwa.org 
  
 

All other terms and conditions of this Contract remain in full force and effect. 
 
THIS AMENDMENT is executed by the persons signing below, who warrant that they have the 
authority to execute this Amendment. 
 
 
STATE OF WASHINGTON              CITY OF RUSTON 
WASHINGTON STATE PATROL                    
  
 
 
_______________________________  ____________________________ 
FOR: John R. Batiste, Chief    Signature 
 
 
_______________________________  ____________________________ 
Date       Date 
 

mailto:sectoradmin@wsp.wa.gov
mailto:Victor.Celis@cityofruston.net
mailto:townclerk@rustonwa.org

	Agenda Bill - RES 630 - WSP SECTOR Agreement
	INFORMATION / BACKGROUND
	FISCAL CONSIDERATION
	BOARD OR COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
	Concurred by Mayor:        _________
	Approved by _____ Director:        __________
	RECOMMENDATION / MOTION

	RES 630 - WSP SECTOR Agreement amendment
	SECTOR WSP Contract 2010 - RES 630 Ratified
	SECTOR City of Ruston Version 2 - Authorized by RES 630
	WSP Contract No. C100578GSC


